PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
		lame	Execution Date					
Francis Chi Nan LAU			06/29/2009					
Tai Wai KUNG			06/29/2009					
Neal G. STEWART			06/29/2009					
Name:	FILLIGENT LIMITED							
Street Address:	69 Jervois Street							
Internal Address:	7th Floor							
City:	Sheung Wan							
State/Country:	HONG KONG							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1								
Property Type Number 895 PCT Number: US0945621 90								
Property Type		Number						
PCT Number: US09		US094	15621					
CORRESPONDENCE DATA								
40.0								
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Topological sector of the sector								
Email: davidf@usip.com								
Correspondent Name: SHELDON MAK ROSE & ANDERSON PC								
Address Line 1: 100 Corson Street								
Address Line 2: Third Floor								
Address Line 4: Pasadena, CALIFORNIA 91103-3842								
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			17816-3PCT					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		David A. Farah, MD						
Total Attachments: 6								
source=Assignment of Rights#page1.tif PATENT								

500907905

source=Assignment of Rights#page2.tif source=Assignment of Rights#page3.tif source=Assignment of Rights#page4.tif source=Assignment of Rights#page5.tif source=Assignment of Rights#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

WHEREAS, I, Francis Chi Nan Lau, having an address at 1220 Ralston Avenue, Belmont, California 94002, US, have co-invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in International Patent Application No. PCT/US09/45621 titled "Protective Face Mask," filed May 29, 2009 and the corresponding patent applications for "Protective Face Mask" filed in Argentina on May 29, 2009 under Argentine Patent Application No. P090101950; in Panama on May 28, 2009 under Panamanian Patent Application No. 88285-01; in Pakistan on May 29, 2009 under Pakistani Patent Application No. 467/2009; in Thailand on May 29, 2009 under Thai Patent Application No. 0901002408; all of which claim priority from United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/057,742 and International Patent Application No. 098118010, which claims priority from United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/057,742 (the "Patent Applications); and whereas I am now the co-owner of all rights in the Patent Applications; and

WHEREAS Filligent Limited, incorporated in the Cayman Islands, Registration No. 110030, having an office address at 7th Floor, 69 Jervois Street, Sheung Wan, Hong Kong, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns (the "Assignee") wants to acquire my entire right, title and interest in the improvements and the Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements and the Patent Applications, and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all applications claiming the benefit of the Patent Applications, and all patents which may be granted taking priority from the Patent Applications, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for the improvements in any country, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for the improvements in any countries; and I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of other countries whose duty it is to issue patents on the Patent Applications and on applications taking priority from the Patent Applications, to issue all patents for the improvements to Assignee in accordance with

REEL: 022942 FRAME: 0559

the terms of this Assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 27^{K} day of <u>June</u>, 2009. <u>non eis lign</u> FRANCIS CHI NAN LAU IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I the undersigned am empowered to act on

behalf of the ASSIGNEE, and I hereunto set my hand this $\underline{244}$ day of $\underline{344}$, 2009.

Mel**M**kazMowbray-d'Arbela Chief Executive Officer FILLIGENT LIMITED

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

WHEREAS, I, Tai Wai Kung, having an address at Room 306, Max Trade Centre, 23 Luk Hop Street, San Po Kong, Kowloon, Hong Kong, have co-invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in International Patent Application No. PCT/US09/45621 titled "Protective Face Mask," filed May 29, 2009 and the corresponding patent applications for "Protective Face Mask" filed in Argentina on May 29, 2009 under Argentine Patent Application No. P090101950; in Panama on May 28, 2009 under Panamanian Patent Application No. 88285-01; in Pakistan on May 29, 2009 under Pakistani Patent Application No. 467/2009; in Thailand on May 29, 2009 under Thai Patent Application No. 0901002408; all of which claim priority from United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/057,742 and International Patent Application No. 098118010, which claims priority from United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/057,742 (the "Patent Applications); and whereas I am now the co-owner of all rights in the Patent Applications; and

WHEREAS Filligent Limited, incorporated in the Cayman Islands, Registration No. 110030, having an office address at 7th Floor, 69 Jervois Street, Sheung Wan, Hong Kong, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns (the "Assignee") wants to acquire my entire right, title and interest in the improvements and the Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements and the Patent Applications, and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all applications claiming the benefit of the Patent Applications, and all patents which may be granted taking priority from the Patent Applications, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for the improvements in any country, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for the improvements in any countries; and I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of other countries whose duty it is to issue patents on the Patent Applications and on applications taking priority from the Patent Applications, to issue all patents for the improvements to Assigne**p**, **in a**ccordance with

PATENT

REEL: 022942 FRAME: 0561

the terms of this Assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

	IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF, I hereun	to set my hand this _	29th
day of	JUNR	, 2009.	\int	
			TAI WAI KUNG	nj

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I the undersigned am empowered to act on behalf of the ASSIGNEE, and I hereunto set my hand this $\underline{9+4}$ day of $\underline{-5}$ day of $\underline{-5}$

Melissa Mowbray-d'Arbela Chief Executive Officer FILLIGENT LIMITED

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

WHEREAS, I, Neal G. Stewart, having an address at 5C Costa Court, Discovery Bay, Hong Kong, have co-invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in International Patent Application No. PCT/US09/45621 titled "Protective Face Mask," filed May 29, 2009 and the corresponding patent applications for "Protective Face Mask" filed in Argentina on May 29, 2009 under Argentine Patent Application No. P090101950; in Panama on May 28, 2009 under Panamanian Patent Application No. 88285-01; in Pakistan on May 29, 2009 under Pakistani Patent Application No. 467/2009; in Thailand on May 29, 2009 under Thai Patent Application No. 0901002408; all of which claim priority from United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/057,742 and International Patent Application No. 9CT/US08/68225; and in Taiwan on June 1, 2009 under Taiwanese Patent Application No. 098118010, which claims priority from United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/057,742 (the "Patent Applications); and whereas I am now the co-owner of all rights in the Patent Applications; and

WHEREAS Filligent Limited, incorporated in the Cayman Islands, Registration No. 110030, having an office address at 7th Floor, 69 Jervois Street, Sheung Wan, Hong Kong, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns (the "Assignee") wants to acquire my entire right, title and interest in the improvements and the Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements and the Patent Applications, and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all applications claiming the benefit of the Patent Applications, and all patents which may be granted taking priority from the Patent Applications, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for the improvements in any country, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for the improvements in any countries; and I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of other countries whose duty it is to issue patents on the Patent Applications and on applications taking priority from the Patent Applications, to issue all patents for the improvements to Assignee in accordance with

REEL: 022942 FRAME: 0563

the terms of this Assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this _______ July day of , 2009. NEAL G. STEWART

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I the undersigned am empowered to act on behalf of the ASSIGNEE, and I hereunto set my hand this $\underline{\neg \downarrow \downarrow}$ day of $\underline{\neg \downarrow \downarrow \downarrow}$, 2009.

Melissa Mowbray-d'Arbela Chief Executive Officer FILLIGENT LIMITED

RECORDED: 07/10/2009